PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Joseph Frederic BLITSTEIN	07/10/2009
Mr. Yusef Luciano Mufarech-Bertello	07/10/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sports Alpaca LLC	
Street Address:	9100 South Dadeland Blvd. Suite 912	
City:	Miami	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33156	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12263193	
PCT Number:	US0944315	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (305)669-9851

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 305-669-9848

Email: patent@bordasiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: AlbERT BORDAS, P.A.

Address Line 1: 5975 Sunset Drive, Suite 607

Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 080157

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Albert Bordas, Esq.

Total Attachments: 5

500915210

source=Assignment080157#page1.tif source=Assignment080157#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022981 FRAME: 0679 \$80.00 12263193

OP \$80.00

source=Assignment080157#page3.tif source=Assignment080157#page4.tif source=TransmtAssgmt080157#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022981 FRAME: 0680



ASSIGNMENT WITH RIGHT OF REVERSION

This Agreement is made as of July 10, 2009 by and between Yusef Luciano Mufarech Bertello and Joseph Frederic Blitstein, hereinafter "Assignors", and Sports Alpaca LLC, a Florida For-Profit Limited Liability Company with offices at 9100 South Dadeland Blvd., Suite 912, Miami, Florida 33156, hereinafter "Assignee", (collectively The Parties).

Whereas Assignors invented an invention titled: COMPOSITE ALPACA YARN AND PROCESS FOR MAKING SAME, of which a US Patent Application has been filed at the United States Patent Office; having Application No. 12/263,193 and a Filing Date of: 10/31/2008. Furthermore, said US Patent Application also has been filed internationally under the World Intellectual Property Organization's PCT; having Application No. PCT/ISO9/44315 and an International Filing Date of: 5/15/2009, and further claiming a Priority Date of: 10/31/2008. Said invention described in detail in Exhibit A attached hereto, hereinafter "the Technology"; and

Whereas Sports Alpaca LLC desires acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Technology for the marketing, sale, and distribution of products listed in the attached Schedule A, hereinafter "the Products", manufactured by the Technology.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, The Parties agree to as follows:

- It is understood that Yusef Luciano Mufarech Bertello will be the manufacturer of the Products according to a Manufacture and Distribution contract to be executed between The Parties. No transfer of manufacturing will be approved without the express written consent of The Parties.
- 2. Pricing for the Products will be determined and approved by The Parties of this Agreement and should be established fiber market price values and fixed operation costs.
- 3. Sports Alpaca LLC will be the owner and worldwide distributor of the Products and will pay to the Assignors the following royalty amounts as agreed by The Parties in this Agreement:
- No royalty payment due on first \$2,000,000 of net retail and/wholesale sales: A)
- No royalty payment due on first \$500,000 of Internet sales; B)
- Royalty payment of 4% due for net retail and/wholesale sales above \$2,000,000 and below \$5,000,000:
- Royalty payment of 4% due for Internet sales above \$500,000 and below \$2,000,000;

E-mail: jfb@sportsalpaca..com

REEL: 022981 FRAME: 0681







ASSIGNMENT WITH RIGHT OF REVERSION

- E) Royalty payment of 3% due for net retail and/wholesale sales above \$5,000,000: and
- Royalty payment of 3% due for Internet sales above \$2,000,000. F)
- 4. In the case a Letters Patent cannot be secured, this Assignment shall be null and void.
- 5. RIGHT TO REVERSION: the entire right, title and interest in and to the Technology and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and the World reverts back to the Assignors if any of the following events occur:
- A. Assignee files a petition for bankruptcy, or is adjudicated as bankrupt or insolvent, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors or an arrangement pursuant to any bankruptcy law; or
- В. Assignee discontinues or dissolves its business or if a Receiver is appointed for Assignee's business and such receiver is not discharged within days.
- 6. Right to terminate on Notice: Either Party may terminate this Agreement on days written notice to the other party in the event of a breach of any provision of this Agreement by the other Party, provided that, during that day period, the breaching party fails to cure the breach.
- Upon termination of the Agreement, all Assignment rights shall forthwith and immediately revert to the Assignors.
- 8. This Agreement will be controlled, interpreted, and executed according to the laws of the State of Florida. The parties hereby agree to resolve any and all disputes according to the laws, jurisdiction and courts of the State of Florida.

Yusef Luciano Mufarech Bertello

Joseph Frederic Blitstein

FOR ASSIGNEE Sports Alpaca, LLC.

Joseph Frederic Blitsky Like 18

Position:

Name:

ASSIGNORS

Date:

Direct phone: 305 361 9062 - Cellular: 305 785 4919 - Office & Fax: 305 365 28 E-mail: jfb@sportsalpaca..com



Carlos Enrique Ayala Alvarado Notario de Lima

SPORTS ALPACA

ASSIGNMENT WITH RIGHT OF REVERSION

C E R T I F I C O: LA AUTENTICIDAD DE LA FIRMA DE DON YUSEF LUCIANO MUFARECH BERTELLO, QUIEN SE IDENTIFICO CON DOCUMENTO NACIONAL DE **IDENTIDAD** (DNI) 10310062. ===== DE CONFORMIDAD CON EL ARTICULO 108 DEL DECRETO LEGISLATIVO Nº 1049 (DECRETO LEGISLATIVO DEL NOTARIADO) DEJO CONSTANCIA QUE NO ASUMO RESPONSABILIDAD SOBRÉ EL CONTENIDO DEL DOCUMENTO.=

LIMA, 10 DE JULIO DEL 2,009

NOTAMIO DIFEESA

PATENT

REEL: 022981 FRAME: 0683

NOTARIZATION STATEMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY MIAMI-DADE

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 6th day of July of 2009, by Joseph Frederic Blitstein <u>personally appearing before me</u> or who is personally known to me, or whose identity I proved on the basis of Copy of Drivers License.

to be the signer of the above instrument., and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed it.

EXPIRES: November 12, 2010

Augusto Perera NOTARY PUBLIC State of Florida at Large

> PATENT REEL: 022981 FRAME: 0684

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

RECORDED: 07/21/2009

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Joseph Frederic BLITSTEIN Yusef Luciano MUFARECH-BERTELLO	Name: Sports Alpaca LLC Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) JULY 10, 2009	Street Address: 9100 South Dadeland Blvd, Suite 912			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	City: Miami State: Florida Country: United States of America Zip: 33156			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/263,193 PCT/US2009/044315 Additional numbers at	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) lached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2			
Name: Albert Bordas, P.A. Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80			
Street Address: 5975 Sunset Drive, Suite 607	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Miami	8. Payment Information			
State: _FL Zip: _33143				
Phone Number: 305-669-9848 Fax Number: 305-669-9851 Email Address: patent@bordasiplaw.com	Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name			
9. Signature: /Albert Bordas/ Signature Albert Bordas, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022981 FRAME: 0685